phone and a work phone, and shall keep them operational for the duration of this Agreement.  

CARETAKER is responsible for all telephone bills.  CARETAKER shall make the telephone 

numbers available to COUNTY. 

(c) COUNTY shall inspect and service the heating and cooling systems at the 

Residence at least once per every three hundred sixty-five (365) days.  CARETAKER shall be 

responsible for monthly changing of the filters in the heating and cooling system.  COUNTY is 

responsible for replacement of the heating and cooling system if it becomes beyond repairable 

condition. 

Section 6.  Utility Lines.